

No. 05-380

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

LEROY CARHART, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE, 78 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS,
AND THE COMMITTEE TO PROTECT THE
BAN ON PARTIAL BIRTH ABORTION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN P. TUSKEY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
SHANNON D. WOODRUFF
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**
1000 Regent University Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 226-2489

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
WALTER M. WEBER
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**
201 Maryland Avenue, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PARTIAL BIRTH ABORTION BAN ACT IS AN IMPORTANT BULWARK AGAINST INFANTICIDE	3
II. LAWS THAT PROHIBIT THE KILLING OF A CHILD <i>IN THE BIRTH PROCESS</i> AND <i>PARTLY OUTSIDE THE MOTHER'S BODY</i> SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECTED TO ABORTION JURISPRUDENCE	9
III. THERE SHOULD BE NO “ <i>STENBERG</i> EXCEPTION” TO THE RULE THAT LEGISLATIVE BODIES MAY RATIONALLY CHOOSE BETWEEN COMPETING MEDICAL VIEWS	11
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD DEFER TO CONGRESS IN LIGHT OF THE EXTENSIVE CONSIDERATION CONGRESS GAVE TO THE PARTIAL BIRTH ABORTION BAN ACT	17
A. The 104th Congress (1995-1996)	18
B. The 105th Congress (1997-1998)	21

C.	The 106th Congress (1999-2000)	22
D.	The 107th Congress (2001-2002)	23
E.	The 108th Congress (2003-2004)	23
	CONCLUSION	26
	Addendum: List of Individual Amici	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	15
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	13
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	15
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975) (per curiam) . . .	14
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	14
<i>Domino’s Pizza v. McDonald</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1246 (2006)	9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	1
<i>Jacobsen v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	13
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	13
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926)	13
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	4
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	17
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	11, 13
<i>Mazourek v. Armstrong</i> ,, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam)	16
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006)	4, 10

<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	14, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	10, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7, 10, 15, 16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	4
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	15
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstets. & Gynecs.</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	1
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	1
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	12
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	12
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	3
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971)	1
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	11
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	15, 16
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	11

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, 18 U.S.C. § 1531, P.L. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201-06	1, <i>passim</i>
141 Cong. Rec. 17892-93 (Dec. 1995)	20
141 Cong. Rec. H11597-11612 (Nov. 1, 1995)	19
141 Cong. Rec. S18,196-97, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (Dec. 7, 1995)	8
149 Cong. Rec. H8992 (Sept. 30, 2003)	24
149 Cong. Rec. H9142-9146 (Oct. 2, 2003)	24
149 Cong. Rec. S13,127-29, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 23, 2003)	8
149 Cong. Rec. S3384-3386 (Mar. 10, 2003)	24
149 Cong. Rec. S3457-3471 (Mar. 11, 2003)	24
H.R. 760	23, 24
H.R. 929	21
H.R. 1122	21
H.R. 1833	18-20
H.R. 3660	22
H.R. 4965	23, 24
H.R. Doc. No. 104-198, 104 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	21
H.R. Doc. No. 105-158, 105 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1997)	22

<i>Effects of Anesthesia During a Partial-Birth Abortion: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on the Constitution, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 21, 1996)</i>	20
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1995, H.R. Rep. No. 104-267, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 11 (1995)</i>	6, 18
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1995: Hearing on H.R. 1833 Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)</i>	5, 6, 8, 19, 20
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2002, H.R. Rep. No. 107-604, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)</i>	22, 23
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2002: Hearing on H.R. 4965 before the Subcomm. on the Con- stitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)</i>	5, 6, 8, 23
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, H.R. Rep. No. 108-58, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)</i>	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (Mar. 25, 2003)</i>	8, 24
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion: Joint Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)</i>	6, 8, 21
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (June 15, 1995)</i>	8, 18

S. 1692	22
S. 3	24

OTHER

Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Induced Abortion in the United States</i> (May 18, 2005) (available at www.agi-usa.org/pubs/fb_induced_abortion.html)	4
Chang, Berg, Saltzman & Herndon, <i>Homicide: A Leading Cause of Injury Deaths Among Pregnant and Postpartum Women in the United States, 1991-1999</i> , 95 Am. J. Pub. Health 471 (2005)	5
Francis Crick, 220 Nature 429-30 (1968)	5
Finer & Henshaw, <i>Estimates of U.S. Abortion Incidence in 2001 and 2002</i> , AGI (2005)	4
Martin Haskell, M.D., <i>Dilation and Extraction for Late Second Trimester Abortions</i> , Presented at the National Abortion Federation Risk Management Seminar (Sept. 13, 1992)	19
Peter Singer, <i>Writings on an Ethical Life</i> (2000)	5
Diane Sussman, <i>Abandoned Babies: Legislators, Health Officials Unite to Curb Recent Trend</i> (Mar. 16, 2000) (available at www.nurseweek.com/features/00-03/abandon.html)	5
